
DISCLOSURE OF PROPOSED EXHIBITS, PROPOSED WITNESSES, AND EXPERT REPORT OF DARRYL OLSEN.  

Dylan Anderson (ISB 9676) 
Dylan Anderson Law PLLC 
PO BOX 35 
Rexburg ID 83440 
 
Telephone: 208 684-7701 
Email: dylananderson@dylanandersonlaw.com 
 
Attorney for Bingham Ground Water District 
 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
DISTRIBUTION OF WATER TO 
VARIOUS WATER RIGHTS HELD BY 
AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF A&B 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, AMERICAN 
FALLS RESERVOIR DISTRICT #2, 
BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
MILNER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
MINIDOKA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
NORTH SIDE CANAL COMPANY, 
AND TWIN FALLS CANAL COMPANY 

 
Docket No. CM-DC-2010-001 

 
BINGHAM GROUND WATER 

DISTRICT’S DISCLOSURE OF 
PROPOSED EXHIBITS, PROPOSED 

WITNESSES, AND EXPERT REPORT 
OF DARRYLL OLSEN Ph.D.  

 
 

 

 

 Bingham Ground Water District (BGWD), submits this DISCLOSURE OF PROPOSED EXHIBITS, 

PROPOSED WITNESSES, AND EXPERT REPORT OF DARRYLL OLSEN Ph.D. in accordance with the 

Director’s Scheduling Order dated  May 2nd, 2023.  

EXHIBIT LIST 

 At this time, Bingham Ground Water District does not expect exhibits that have not been identified by 

other parties, but reserves the right to provide rebuttal exhibits as needed.  

POSSIBLE WITNESS LIST AND SCOPE OF TESTIMONY 

1. Darryll Olsen, Ph.D 
Pacific Northwest Project 
3030 W. Clearwater, Ste. 205-A 
Kennewick, WA 
509-783-1623 
 

Mr. Olsen may testify regarding the economic impacts of possible curtailment within a specific 5 county 

area covered by groundwater districts. These impacts include micro and macro impacts as outlined by his white 
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paper prepared in January 2023 for Bingham Ground Water District, and his updated memo created May 30, 

2023 for these proceedings. Bothe the memo and white paper are attached as his expert report at the end of this 

document.  

 
2. Alan Jackson 

Bingham Ground Water District 
1725 Riverton Rd,  
Blackfoot ID, 83221 
208 684-9634 
 

 Mr. Jackson may testify regarding groundwater operations, as well as past experience with canal 

companies and Rubicon Water systems. He may testify regarding Bingham Ground Water District’s 

participation in proceedings, settlements, meetings, or other relevant information.  

 

 Bingham Ground Water District, reserves the right to call rebuttal witnesses as needed.  

 

EXPERT REPORTS 

 
 Attached to this document is a Memo and White Paper, both constituting the report from Darryll Olsen 

Ph.D, prepared for Bingham Ground Water District.  

 
 Dated May 30, 2023 

Dylan Anderson Law, PLLC   

 

___/s/ Dylan Anderson______________    
Dylan Anderson,       
Attorney for Bingham Groundwater District 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 130th day of May, 2023, I caused to be filed a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing document via E-File and Serve, and upon such filing, the following parties were served via 
electronic mail: 
 

Idaho Dept. of Water Resources  
file@idwr.idaho.gov   

Kathleen Marion Carr  
US Dept. Interior  
960 Broadway Ste 400  
Boise, ID 83706 
kathleenmarion.carr@sol.doi.gov    
 

John K. Simpson  
MARTEN LAW LLP  
P.O. Box 2139 Boise, ID 83701-2139 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com   

David W. Gehlert  
Natural Resources Section Environment and 
Natural Resources Division U.S. Department 
of Justice  
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202  
david.gehlert@usdoj.gov    
 

Travis L. Thompson  
MARTEN LAW LLP P.O. Box 63  
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 
tthompson@martenlaw.com  
jnielsen@martenlaw.com   

Matt Howard  
US Bureau of Reclamation  
1150 N Curtis Road  
Boise, ID 83706-1234  
mhoward@usbr.gov  
 

W. Kent Fletcher  
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE  
P.O. Box 248  
Burley, ID 83318  
wkf@pmt.org  

Thomas J. Budge  
Elisheva M. Patterson  
RACINE OLSON  
P.O. Box 1391  
Pocatello, ID 83204-1391  
tj@racineolson.com   
elisheva@racineolson.com  
 

Candice McHugh  
Chris Bromley  
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC  
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103  
Boise, ID 83702 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com  
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com   
 

Robert L. Harris  
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, 
PLLC  
P.O. Box 50130  
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 
rharris@holdenlegal.com   
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Robert E. Williams  
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & 
LOTHSPEICH, LLP  
P.O. Box 168  
Jerome, ID 83338  
rewilliams@wmlattys.com  

Skyler C. Johns  
Nathan M. Olsen  
Steven L. Taggart  
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC  
P.O. Box 3005  
Idaho Falls, ID 83403  
sjohns@olsentaggart.com  
nolsen@olsentaggart.com  
staggart@olsentaggart.com   
 

Randall D. Fife  
City Attorney 
CITY OF IDAHO FALLS  
P.O. Box 50220  
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 
rfife@idahofallsidaho.gov   
 

Corey Skinner  
IDWR—Southern Region  
1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200  
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033  
corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov   
 

Tony Olenichak  
IDWR—Eastern Region  
900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A  
Idaho Falls, ID 83402  
Tony.Olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov   

William A. Parsons  
PARSONS SMITH & STONE  
P.O. Box 910  
Burley, ID 83318  
wparsons@pmt.org    
 

Rich Diehl 
City of Pocatello 
P.O. Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205 
rdiehl@pocatello.us 

Sarah A Klahn 
Somach Simmons & Dunn 
1155 Canyon Blvd, Ste. 110 
Boulder, CO 80302 
sklahn@somachlaw.com 
dthompson@somachlaw.com 

 
 
       ____/s/ Dylan Anderson        . 
       Dylan Anderson 
       Attorney for Bingham Groundwater District 




















































